

**OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY** 

## CERTIFICATION

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on September 16, 2024 at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Haidee S. Pacheco

## **PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 869-2024**

## AMENDING BY ADDITION RULE XI, SECTION 68 (b) OF THE INTERNAL RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE 11<sup>TH</sup> SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN OF PANGASINAN (2022-2025)

WHEREAS, Section 68 (b) of the Internal Rules of Procedure of the 11<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlalawigan provides for the conduct of committee hearings and/or meetings every Monday at exactly 1:30 in the afternoon at the SP Session Hall or at any designated place and time as agreed upon by the majority of the members of a standing committee;

**WHEREAS**, same Section also provides that committees may meet any day, any time, any place at the call of their respective chairman or a majority of their members;

**WHEREAS**, the Internal Rules of Procedure has no provision however, that would require a committee chair to provide the members with a notice in advance of the hearing for a number of days before the scheduled committee hearings and/or meetings;

WHEREAS, the advance notification would give ample time for the members of the committee and/or the author/s of a legislative measure to fix their schedule to enable them to attend committee hearings and/or meetings;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan deemed it necessary to amend by addition the said provision in the Internal Rules of Procedure for the said purpose;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Haidee S. Pacheco, duly seconded, it was -

**RESOLVED**, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to amend, as it is hereby amended, by addition Rule XI, Section 68 (b) of the Internal Rules of Procedure of the 11<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan (2022-2025), which shall read as follows:





**OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY** 

Provincial Resolution No. 869-2024 Page 2

b. Committee hearings and/or meetings shall be held every Monday at exactly 1:30 in the afternoon at the SP Session Hall or at any designated place and time as agreed upon by the majority of the members of a standing committee.

However, Committees may meet any day, any time, any place at the call of their respective chairman or a majority of their members.

The Chair of a Committee, through the Secretary to the Sanggunian, shall notify in a written form each member of the committee including the author/s of a legislative measure of the time and location of the scheduled committee hearings and/or meetings within a reasonable period of three (3) days.

**RESOLVED, FINALLY,** to furnish copies of this resolution to Governor Ramon V. Guico III, Vice Governor Mark Ronald DG. Lambino and all Sangguniang Panlalawigan Members, Province of Pangasinan, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

NALD DG. LAMBINO Vice Governor Presiding Officer)

